UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)*

Whole Earth Brands, Inc.

Name of Issuer

Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

96684W100 (CUSIP Number)

Sir Martin E. Franklin
500 South Pointe Drive, Suite 240
Miami Beach, Florida 33139
(786) 482-6333
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

June 25, 2023 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \S 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \square .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7(b) for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 96684W100 Page 2 of 7 Pages

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)						
2	Sir Martin E. I						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) □						
3	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions)						
	00						
5		IF DIS	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)				
	CITIZENGUI	OD D	N A OF OF ORGANIZATION				
6	CITIZENSHIE	OK P	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	United Kingdo	m					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
N	UMBER OF		0				
	SHARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
	NEFICIALLY OWNED BY						
`	EACH	9	8,905,223 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
F	REPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	PERSON WITH		0				
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
			8,905,223				
11	AGGREGATE	E AMC	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	0.005.222						
12	8,905,223 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)						
	CHECK BOX II THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN KOW (11) EXCEODES CERTAIN SHARES (SW IIISHIRUISIS)						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)						
	21.08%						
14							
	IN						

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 96684W100 Page 3 of 7 Pages

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)						
	Martin E. Franklin Revocable Trust						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions) (a)						
3	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions)						
	00						
5	CHECK BOX	IF DI	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIF	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	Florida						
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
N	NUMBER OF		0				
	SHARES ENEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
(OWNED BY EACH		8,905,223				
F	REPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	PERSON WITH		0				
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
			8,905,223				
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON						
	8,905,223						
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)						
13	PERCENT OF	CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	21.08%						
14							
	00						
	21.08% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions)						

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 96684W100 Page 4 of 7 Pages

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)						
	Sababa Holdings FREE LLC						
2			OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (See Instructions)				
-	(a) □ (b)		oranie bon ii milenibele of motoor (see instatelions)				
3	SEC USE ONLY						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions)						
	00						
5		IF DIS	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIE	OR P	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	Delaware						
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
	HIMDED OF						
P	NUMBER OF SHARES	8	0 SHARED VOTING POWER				
BE	NEFICIALLY	0	SHARED VOTING FOWER				
(OWNED BY		8,855,223				
Į.	EACH REPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
	PERSON						
	WITH		0				
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
			8,855,223				
11	AGGREGATE	E AMO	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	8,855,223						
12	8,855,223 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)						
	CHECK DOTAL THE ACCIDENT ENTROUGH IN NOW (11) EXCEODES CERTAIN STRACES (See institutions)						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)						
	20.96%						
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions)						
	00						

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Amendment No. 2 (the "Amendment No. 2") is being jointly filed by Sir Martin E. Franklin ("Franklin"), the Martin E. Franklin Revocable Trust (the "Franklin Trust") and Sababa Holdings FREE LLC ("Sababa", and together with Franklin and the Franklin Trust, collectively referred to as the "Reporting Persons") to amend the Statement on Schedule 13D, initially filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 16, 2023 (the "Initial Filing") with respect to the common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock") of Whole Earth Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"), as amended by Amendment No. 1 filed on June 21, 2023 ("Amendment No. 1" and together with the Initial Filing, the "Statement"). The principal executive offices of the Issuer are located at 125 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1250, Chicago, Illinois 60606. Unless specifically amended hereby, the disclosure set forth in the Statement shall remain unchanged. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment No. 2 shall have the meanings set forth in the Statement.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

On June 25, 2023, Franklin delivered anon-binding proposal to Mr. Irwin Simon, the Executive Chairman of the board of directors (the "Board") of the Issuer, pursuant to which Sababa or one of its affiliates, would be willing to enter into a transaction to acquire the Issuer and combine it with Royal Oak Enterprises, LLC ("Royal Oak"), for which Franklin serves as Executive Chairman, for cash consideration of \$4.00 per share (the "Proposal").

The Proposal may result in one or more of the transactions, events or actions specified in clauses (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D, including without limitation, an acquisition of additional securities of the Issuer, an extraordinary corporate transaction (such as a merger) involving the Issuer, delisting of the Common Stock of the Issuer and other material changes to the Issuer's business or corporate structure.

No assurances can be given that a definitive agreement will be reached or that the transaction contemplated by the Proposal will be consummated. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, the Reporting Persons reserve the right to modify or withdraw the Proposal at any time. The Reporting Persons reserve the right to formulate other plans or make other proposals which could result in one or more of the transactions, events or actions specified in clauses (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D, and to modify or withdraw any such plan or proposal at any time.

The Reporting Persons do not intend to update additional disclosures regarding the Proposal until a definitive agreement has been reached, or unless disclosure is otherwise required under applicable U.S. securities laws. The Reporting Persons intend to engage in discussions with the Issuer regarding the terms of the Proposal. The Reporting Persons may change the terms of the Proposal, determine to accelerate or terminate discussions with the Issuer with respect to the Proposal, withdraw the Proposal, take any action to facilitate or increase the likelihood of consummation of the Proposal, or change their intentions with respect to any such

matters, in each case at any time and without prior notice. The Reporting Persons and their affiliates will, directly or indirectly, take such additional steps as they may deem appropriate to further the Proposal or otherwise to support their investment in the Issuer, including, without limitation: (i) engaging in discussions with advisors and other relevant parties and (ii) entering into confidentiality arrangements and other agreements, arrangements and understandings in connection with the Proposal.

Neither the Proposal nor this Amendment No. 2 is meant to be, nor should be construed as, an offer to buy or the solicitation of an offer to sell any of the Issuer's securities.

The foregoing summary of the Proposal is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Proposal, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 7. Materials to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit A — Joint Filing Agreement among the Reporting Persons, dated March 16, 2023 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit A to the Initial Filing filed by the Reporting Persons with respect to the Issuer on March 16, 2023).

Exhibit B — Nonbinding Proposal Letter delivered to the Executive Chairman of the Board of the Issuer, dated as of June 25, 2023.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of each of the Reporting Person's knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: June 26, 2023

MARTIN E. FRANKLIN

By: /s/ Sir Martin E. Franklin
Name: Sir Martin E. Franklin

MARTIN E. FRANKLIN REVOCABLE TRUST

By: /s/ Sir Martin E. Franklin

Name: Sir Martin E. Franklin

Title: Settlor and trustee of the Martin E. Franklin

Revocable Trust

SABABA HOLDINGS FREE, LLC

By: /s/ Sir Martin E. Franklin

Name: Sir Martin E. Franklin

Title: Manager

Sababa Holdings FREE, LLC 500 S Pointe Drive, Suite 240 Miami Beach, FL 33139

June 25, 2023

Mr. Irwin Simon Executive Chairman of the Board Whole Earth Brands, Inc. 125 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3150 Chicago, Illinois 60606

Dear Irwin,

We are pleased to submit this preliminary, non-binding proposal, which outlines the principal terms and conditions under which Sababa Holdings FREE, LLC ("Sababa") or one of its affiliates would be willing to enter into a transaction to acquire Whole Earth Brands, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company" or "Whole Earth") and combine it with Royal Oak Enterprises, LLC ("Royal Oak"), for which I serve as Executive Chairman.

Our proposal is to acquire all of the outstanding shares of the Company's common stock not already owned by us for \$4.00 per share in cash, which represents a 28.2% premium to the Company's current stock price, as reported on Nasdaq on June 24, 2023, and a 42.9% premium to the Company's 3-month volume weighted average trading price of \$2.80.

As the largest single stockholder of Whole Earth and the controlling shareholder of Royal Oak, we strongly believe that ourall-cash proposal represents compelling and immediate value for Whole Earth stockholders at a time of considerable macroeconomic uncertainty. It is our further belief that these two businesses are stronger together than they are apart. Both businesses sell to many of the same customers and share fundamental business qualities that make a combination very compelling.

The Whole Earth team has built an attractive business that is well positioned to grow and succeed but is burdened by a capital structure and public company pressures that inhibit the Company from pursuing attractive growth strategies and increased investment in its business. It is our belief that existing Whole Earth stockholders would not be able to achieve such appreciation without a significant capital raise which would dilute all such stockholders. In addition, we note from the Company's public filings that the Company appears to be close to maximizing its limits on certain financial covenants imposed under its credit facilities, therefore leaving very little margin for unexpected events that may occur at the Company.

Furthermore, Whole Earth stockholders have limited alternatives for realizing value, given the Company's high leverage, insufficient access to liquidity and limited trading volume in the public float along with lack of indexation.

It is our philosophy to provide meaningful incentives and rewards to management teams for successful performance. We have great admiration for the Company's current leadership and employees and respect all that they have accomplished. At the appropriate time, we would discuss the creation and implementation of appropriate senior management incentive programs to reward exceptional future operating performance.

Mr. Irwin Simon June 25, 2023 Page Two

We wish to proceed to a transaction swiftly in order to minimize disruption to the Company's business. We are willing to dedicate meaningful resources to this project and would expect a similar level of commitment from the Company. We are prepared to enter into a customary non-disclosure agreement with the Company, so that we can complete our due diligence and negotiate all definitive documentation within 90 days from the date of this letter. We expect our due diligence to include primarily a financial and legal review of the business. This proposal is an expression of interest in a potential transaction, is subject to due diligence and is non-binding.

We understand that the Board and any committee it may choose to establish would have much to consider in connection with any potential opportunity or transaction, particularly one of this nature. Given our current ownership percentage, we understand that any definitive agreement would be subject to the requisite approval of the Company's other stockholders.

We look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

Sir Martin E. Franklin